
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Tenants Hall Acre Close, Middleton,  Leeds, LS10 4HX  on 

Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If  the recommendation is accepted, to 

formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 19TH JUNE 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19th June 2013. 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 

8   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive a report of the Area Leader – South 
East which brings to Members’ attention in a 
succinct fashion, brief details of the range of 
activities with which are based on the Area 
Committee Business Plan priorities, that are not 
addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this 
agenda. It provides opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 

9 - 90 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) providing 
confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue 
allocation and carry forward figure, an update on 
the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget, 
details of revenue projects agreed to date, details 
of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14, details of 
revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
The Committee is also asked to note the current 
position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 

91 - 
110 

10   
 

  UPDATE ON WELFARE BENEFIT CHANGES 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer, Welfare 
and Benefits providing an update of the impact of 
the welfare reforms at both a city-wide and ward-
level basis and also provides information on 
arrangements that have been put in place to 
support tenants. 
 

111 - 
158 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Beeston Village Community Centre. St Anthony’s 
Drive, Beeston, Leeds, LS11 8AB. 6pm 6th 
November 2013. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor P Davey 
3 Minutes - 15th May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• In response to a question regarding the re-use of maisonettes and 
housing on Beeston Road and Hillside, it was reported that Aire Valley 
Homes would be contacted and this would be brought back to the Area 
Committee. 

• PFI project in Holbeck – there was due to be a meeting regarding this 
and an update would be given at a future Area Committee. 

• Prostitution – An update on the work carried out by West Yorkshire 
Police and partners was given.  This included the strategies used to 
tackle prostitution, kerb crawling and support for those involved. 

 
5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlined the 
procedures for Council appointments to outside bodies and the Area 
Committee was requested to consider and appoint to those bodies listed in 
the report. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

Members’ attention was brought to an appendix of the report which listed the 
organisations that required Elected Member appointments for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year: 
 
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid   Councillor J Blake 
 
Belle Isle Tenant Management   Councillor J Blake 
Organisation (BITMO)    Councillor P Truswell 
 
Holbeck Elderly Aid     Councillor A Ogilvie 
 
Middleton Elderly Aid    Councillor K Groves 
 
Inner South ALMO Area Panel   Councillor M Iqbal 
Aire Valley Homes Leeds    Councillor P Truswell 
       Councillor A Ogilvie 
 

6 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers  

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
invited the Area Committee to make appointments to Area Lead Member 
roles, Clusters and the Corporate Carers Group for the 2013/14 Municipal 
Year. 
 
Anne McMaster, Executive Officer (Partnerships) presented the report. 
 
It was reported that following a review of area working, recommendations had 
been made to develop local ‘champion roles’ and for these to be re-launched 
as Lead Member roles. The Area Committee was also requested to appoint a 
representative to the Corporate Carers Group. Furthermore at the recent 
meeting of Member Management Committee it had been agreed that 
nominations to Cluster partnerships be made by the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(1) That the following appointments be made for the 2013/14 Municipal Year: 
 
Area Lead Members: 
 
Environment & Community Safety  Councillor A Ogilvie 
Children’s Services     Councillor J Blake 
Employment, Skills & Welfare   Councillor K Groves 
Health and Wellbeing    Councillor P Truswell 
Adult Social Care     Councillor J Blake 
 
Clusters: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

 
Beeston and Cottingley and   Councillor A Ogilvie 
Middleton Cluster    One Middleton Park Ward  

   Member to be confirmed 
 
JESS (Joint extended schools and   Councillor A Gabriel 
Services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck,    Councillor M Iqbal 
Belle Isle and Hunslet)    Councillor J Blake 
 
Corporate Carer:  Councillor J Blake  
 
(2) With reference to section (3.3) point 2 of the report, Members asked for 
consideration to be given to community health services to be aligned with 
Health and Wellbeing.  
 

7 South and Outer East Locality Team Service Level Agreement and 
Performance Update  

 
The report of the Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) p
[...]
roject- Inner South  
 

The report of the Area Leader South East provided the Area Committee with 
the following: 
 

• An update on the PNW project from September 2012 to May 2013. 

• An overview of work carried out in Cottingley, key successes and areas 
for continued development and work going forward. 

• The development of the PNW’s work in Holbeck, supporting the 
development of the Holbeck Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Ellie Rogers, Priority Neighbourhood Worker presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Cottingley Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 

• Work regarding employment/skills training 

• Beeston and Holbeck – work had begun with local community groups. 
 
Members thanked Ellie for her work in the area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds detailed a range of 
activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area. 
 
The Chair welcomed John Baron and Pat McGeever of Health for All to the 
meeting.  They informed the Area Committee of the South Leeds Life 
magazine and blog that had been produced and circulated in the Inner South 
Area.  Funding that had been used to produce this was now coming to an end 
and alternative funding possibilities were discussed. Members were very 
supportive and would like to see the magazine revived. 
 
Elected Members gave updates on their theme areas including the following: 
 

• Children and Young People Sub Group 

• Environmental Sub Group 

• Employment and Skills Board 

• Community Safety – Crime and Grime Partnership 

• Health and Well Being 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

Members’ attention was also brought to the Town and District Centres 
Programme and further discussion included impact of the Welfare Reform 
changes and exploring funding available from the People’s Health Trust.   
 
Members were also asked to confirm representation on Area Committee Sub-
Groups for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the following Sub-Group appointments be made for the 2013/14 

Municipal Year: 
 
Children and Young People Sub-Group – Councillors A Gabriel, J 
Blake and P Davey 
Environmental Sub-Group – Councillors A Ogilvie, K Groves and M 
Iqbal 

      (3) Area Support Team to meet with Health For All and explore funding 
streams. 

 
13 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry 
forward figure. 

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue proposals for 2013/14 which link to the 
priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
Light Addaquay, Acting Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Members were asked to note the following: 
 

• Beeston and Holbeck ward Members have agreed to move 45,000 
capital funding previously allocated to the Recreations binyards project 
and instead allocate the funding to improvements to the play area for 
younger kids at Holbeck Moor.  

• Beeston and Holbeck and City & Hunslet agreed to move previous 
allocation of £10,000 for the millennium garden at Cross Flatts Park 
towards the Watsonia improvements at Cross Flatts Park. 

• Appendix 1 presented previously has not been included with this report 
and will not be included in the future. Copies are available on request. 
Members will be updated with the current position at their ward 
briefings. In additional Ward Members will receive an email on a 
monthly basis a summary of their 2013/14 wellbeing budget position 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th September, 2013 

 

and a quarterly summary for the whole area will be also be received by 
all Inner South Elected Members.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget be noted. 
(3) That the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the small grants position be noted. 

 
14 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Wednesday, 4th September at 6.00 p.m. – Tenants Hall Enterprise Centre, 
Acre Close, Middleton, Leeds, LS10 4HX 
 
 

Page 8



 

Report of Area Leader – South East Leeds 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 4th September 2013 

Subject: A Summary of Key Work 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1.  This report details a range of activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area, 
some of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2.  The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
b) approve the refreshed Inner South Area Committee Business Plan Action Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, brief details of the range of activities 

with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further question
[...]
equested that a selection of completed wellbeing 

funded projects be presented to the committee.  
 
12.2 SLATE 
    
 12.2.1The aim of this project was to contribute to the costs of employing a part-time Volunteer 

Development Worker to support volunteers with learning difficulties, including assessing 
talents and skills of individuals and putting them into appropriate teams, supervising 
volunteers and recruiting volunteers. Specific outputs including: 23 existing volunteers to 
be supported; 10 additional volunteers recruited, trained and supported spread as far as 
possible across the three Inner South Wards; training programme for volunteers 
developed; policies and procedures for recruiting and supporting volunteers revised.  

 
12.2.2 The project has met its aims: 

• 29 volunteers were supported with regular supervision, task management, volunteers’ 
meetings, team building events 

• 11 additional volunteers were recruited  
• Training programme for volunteers developed 
• Procedures for recruiting and supporting volunteers revised. 

 
12.3.   The Hunslet Club 
 
12.3.1The aim of this project was to offer vocational training in plumbing, joinery, bricklaying, 

plastering, car mechanics, bike mechanics, hairdressing and beauty therapy after school 
hours to 48 students in inner South Leeds between years 10 and 12. The course was to 
operate one day a week for two hours after school and run for an academic year.  

 
12.3.2 The project has met its aims: 

• 48 young people in year 11 were recruited with 35 completing and gaining a level 1 
accredited qualification. All of these 35 have applied for further education 

• The courses started in September 2012 and were completed in May 2013.  
• 33 sessions were held 

 
 
13.0 Corporate Considerations 
 
13.1 Consultation and Engagement  
 
13.1.1 Projects are developed to address priorities in the Area Committee Business Plan. The 

production of this plan is informed by Local Councillors and local reside
[...]
ayment 
shortly, or that there is a query relating to the payment details. 
  
  
  
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 4th September 2013 

Subject: Wellbeing Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides Members with: 

1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry forward figure.(3.0) 
2. An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 2). 
4. Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14 (Table 3). 
5. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval.(4.0) 
6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



 

Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report; 
b) Note the position of the Wellbeing Budget as set out at 3.0; 
c) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 2; 
d) Consider and make decisions on proposals raised in 3.3 - 4.0; 
e) Note the Small Grants position in 5.0 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 and 2013/14 revenue allocation and carry forward figure. 
1.2 An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget. 
1.3 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 2). 
1.4 Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14 (Table 3). 
1.5 Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. (4.0) 
1.6 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery 
of local priorities. 

  

2.2 Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and 
approved by the Area Committee before activities or items are purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for submission to Area Committee the 
deadline for receipt of completed documentation is at least seven weeks before an Area 
Committee to allow for processing the necessary paperwork. 

 

3.0 Wellbeing Budget Position 
  

3.1 Wellbeing Revenue Budget Summary for 2012/13 

3.1.1 Members have received a summary of their wellbeing position by ward in August for comment 
prior to the Area Committee meeting. The schedule showed commitments, actual spends and 
earmarked figures by project and by ward. 

 
3.1.2 The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2012/13 was £224,520.00.  The carry 

forward figure of £219,337.41 gave a total amount of £443,857.41 revenue funding available to 
the Area Committee for 2012/13. 

 
3.1.3 Table 1 summarises the totals of projects rolled forward from 2011/12 and funded by Area 

Committee up to and including the March 2013 meeting.  It also shows an actual spend in 

2012/13 of £249,301.52 with a remaining balance of £194,555.89. 

Page 92



 

3.1.4 Table 1 includes a number of projects approved in 2012/13 which either did not complete or did 

not submit an invoice by the 31st March 2013 deadline.  Also included are projects approved in 

2012/13 for implementation in 2013/
[...]
he city. A plan of 
action has been developed that includes city-wide and locality-based events and the 
report seeks input from Area Committees for the programme.    

Recommendations 

5. The Committee is asked to: 

a. Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

b. Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute to 
options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign 

c. Note the work ongoing in the locality in response to the welfare changes   

Page 112



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides an update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-
wide and ward-level basis and also provides information on arrangements that 
have been put in place to support tenants.   

1.2 The report details some of the preparations that are underway for Universal Credit 
with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key element of the 
preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and high cost lending in 
the city.  The report provides information about this programme and seeks input 
from Area Committees on how the programme of activity can work at a locality 
level.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As part of the Government’s programme of welfare reforms, changes to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and the Social Fund came into effect from April 2013. 
These changes mean that: 

• Working age social sector tenants deemed to have one or more spare 
bedrooms see their Housing Benefit reduced; 

• The majority of working age households see their Council Tax Support 
reduced by 19%; and 

• Funding allocated to the Crisis Loans and Community Care Grants elements 
of the Social Fund is devolved to local councils. 

2.2 In recognition of the difficulties these changes may cause for some families, the 
Government increased funding to local Councils for Discretionary 
[...]
 increasing financial 
inclusion and supporting tenants to get online to manage benefit claims. 

5.2 Potential reductions to Discretionary Housing Payments funding in 14/15 mean 
that further work is required to move tenants away from dependency on DHPs 
and into more sustainable and affordable renting solutions.   

6 Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

6.1 Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

6.2 Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign. 

6.3 Note the work in the South East locality in response to the welfare changes     

7 Background documents2  

7.1 There are no background documents associated with this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
2
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include  
published works. 
 

Page 130



 

 

App 1_ monthly update 

App 1a_ward breakdown Benefit Cap   

App 2_Direct payment proposition 

App 3_High cost lending update   

 

App 4_ Legal Credit in Leeds 

App_5 Social sector size criteria by Ward 

App_6 Areas on under occupiers by Ward 

App_7 Financial Fitness 

 

Page 131



 

 

 
Appendix 1 
Under occupancy statistics 
 
The number of tenancies affected by under-occupancy during July were: 

-  ALMOs : 6,296 

-  HAs   : 1,538 
 
 

2013/14 

Baseline 

April May June July August Sep Oct Nov Dec January 

Februar

y March 

WNW                             2473 2411 2348 2276 2227                 

AVH                             1633 1605 1539 1469 1449                 

BIT                             241 235 227 225 221                 

ENE                          2777 2733 2614 2465 2399                 

Not Known 49 53 0 0 0                 

ALMO TOTAL 7173 7

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, A Ogilvie and P Truswell 

 
15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Nash and Councillor 
M Iqbal. 

20 Minutes - 19th June 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to Minute No. 6 
‘Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster representatives and Corporate 
Carers’ to replace Councillor J Blake with Councillor A Gabriel as the Area 
Lead Member for Children’s Services. 

21 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No.4 Open forum 
 
In response to a question regarding the re-use of maisonettes and housing on 
Beeston Road and Hillside, The Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes 
commented that 88 units are being brought back into use as part of a two year 
programme of work, all of these will be re-let on completion. 
 
With regards to the PFI project in Holbeck Councillor Congreve reported that 
the project would be happening and wished to record his thanks to residents 
in Holbeck for all their time and patience. 
 
Minute No.6 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives 
and Corporate Carers 
 
It was requested that the minute be amended to reflect that Councillor A 
Gabriel is the Area Lead Member for Children’s Services. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

22 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 
• A local resident raised the issue of children getting in under the fencing 

at Stank Hall Barn. This has been reported to the Police and was 
highlighted further to Police Officers present at the meeting; 

• A local resident asked for news on Middleton Park Golf Course.  
Truswell reported that a working group was in place and that a report 
was being prepared for the next meeting of the Executive Board. It was 
also reported that there will be a public consultation and that the issue 
will come to the Area Committee; and  

• Police Officers present informed the Area Committee of the latest crime 
issues in the area and encouraged residents to report crimes using the 
101 number. 

23 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds detailed a range of 
activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area. 
 
The Chair welcomed Glen Gorner (Natural Environment Manager) to update 
Members and answer any questions on the South Leeds Green Infrastructure 
Corridor, following the response from Parks and countryside to a letter sent by 
the Chair on 13th June 2013. Members were keen to ensure the right trees 
were planted in the right places and that opportunities should be identified to 
increase tree cover in the area. Glen Gorner was requested to communicate 
plans for engaging Elected Members. 
 
Members agreed the Area Business Plan attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report. 
 
Members gave updates on their theme areas including the following: 
 
• Children and Young People Sub Group; 
• Health and Well Being; 
• Employment and Skills Board; and 
• Environmental Sub Group. 
 
Councillor Truswell informed the meeting of a piece of work looking at an 
audit of Public Health resources in the area. Members requested a discussion 
at a future Area Committee meeting. 
  
The Chair welcomed Louise Megson from SLATE (South Leeds Alternative 
Trading Enterprise) who updated the Members on the success of the 
organisation since it received funding form the Area Committee. The aim of 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

this project was to contribute to the costs of employing a part-time Volunteer 
Development Worker to support volunteers with learning difficulties, including 
assessing talents and skills of individuals and putting them into appropriate 
teams, supervising volunteers and recruiting volunteers. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Jason Slack from the Hunslet Club The aim of this 
project was to offer vocational training in plumbing, joinery, bricklaying, 
plastering, car mechanics, bike mechanics, hairdressing and beauty therapy 
after school hours to 48 students in inner South Leeds between years 10 and 
12. The course was to operate one day a week for two hours after school and 
run for an academic year. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the refreshed Inner South Area Committee Business Plan be 

approved; and 
(c) That the mini breeze events in each of the three areas be approved. 

24 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 
1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry 

forward figure; 
2. An update on the revenue element of the Wellbeing budget; 
3. Details of revenue projects agreed to date;  
4. Details of Activities Fund Delegation 2013/14;  
5. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; and 
6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing budget be noted; 
(c) That the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed be noted 
(d) That the proposals  as detailed within paragraphs 3.3 be agreed 
(e) That the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding 
allocations, as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report:  

 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision  

Marlborough Green 
roof Projects – Phase 
2 

The Leeds 
Groundwork Trust 

£5,875 Revenue (City 
and Hunslet)   
APPROVED 

Beeston Hill Waste 
and Recycling Junior 
Wardens Scheme 

The Leeds 
Groundwork Trust 

£3,500 Revenue (City 
& Hunslet)  
APPROVED 

Christmas Lights -  Leeds Lights/Area £2,500 (Revenue)   



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

Beeston & Holbeck Support Team Beeston & Holbeck 
APPROVED 

South Leeds 
Academy- Litter  

South and Outer East 
Locality Team 

£162 Revenue 
(Middleton Park) 
APPROVED 

 
 
(f) That the small grant position detailed within paragraph 5.0 of the 
submitted report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 Update on Welfare Benefit changes  
 

The Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) submitted a report providing an 
update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-wide and ward-level 
basis and also provided information on arrangements that have been put in 
place to support tenants.   
  
The report detailed some of the preparations that are underway for Universal 
Credit with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key 
element of the preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare 
reforms is a programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and 
high cost lending in the city.  The report provided information about this 
programme and sought input from the Area Committee on how the 
programme of activity can work at a locality level.   
 
Dave Roberts (Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager) and Simon Costigan 
(Chief Executive Aire Valley Homes) were in attendance to present the report 
and answer any Member’s questions. 
 
Members were informed about the procedures which surround Discretionary 
Housing Payment (DHP) and that where DHP payments are applicable to a 
claim against rent arrears action us suspended. 
 
Members discussed the problems of high street banks not lending to people 
which has contributed to the rise of pay day loan companies. It was also noted 
that there had been a loss of high street bank branches which had shut in the 
area.  
 
Members considered the impact on children and were pleased to report that 
Leeds has kept all Children’s Centres open. Members raised concern that the 
take up of free school meals was low and that families should be encouraged 
to take up them up wherever applicable.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

At this point in the meeting a representative of West Yorkshire Trading 
Standards informed the Area Committee about the financial workshops and 
open to members of the public. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the information about the impact of the welfare reforms be noted 
(b) That the information about the campaign against high cost lenders be 
noted; and 

(c) That the ongoing work in the locality in response to welfare changes be 
noted. 

 
26 Date and time of Next Meeting  
 

6pm Wednesday 6th November 2013. 
 
Beeston Village Community Centre, St Anthony’s Drive, Beeston, Leeds, 
LS11 8AB. 
 
 


